

No. 24-10951

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

RYAN, L.L.C.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS;  
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
*Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 3:24-cv-00986-E, Hon. Ada Brown

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,  
INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

ERICA T. KLENICKI  
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II  
*NAM Legal Center*  
*733 10th Street NW, Suite 700*  
*Washington, DC*  
*(202) 637-3000*

PAUL W. HUGHES  
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG  
CALEB H. YONG  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP*  
*500 North Capitol Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 756-8000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 24-10951, *Ryan, L.L.C. v. Federal Trade Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction and Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Non-compete agreements serve innovation by protecting trade secrets. ....	5
A. Effective protection for confidential and proprietary information is essential to innovation.....	6
B. Non-compete agreements are necessary protections for trade secrets.....	8
C. NDAs are insufficient as a substitute for non-compete agreements.....	12
II. The FTC arbitrarily and capriciously disregarded these concerns. ....	16
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Petroleum Iron Works Co. of Ohio</i> , 73 F.2d 531 (6th Cir. 1934) .....	7
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 62 F.4th 905 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Cataphote Corp. v. Hudson</i> , 422 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Chi. Lock Co. v. Fanberg</i> , 676 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>City of Vernon v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Cynosure LLC v. Reveal Lasers LLC</i> , 2022 WL 18033055 (D. Mass. Nov. 9, 2022) .....	15, 16
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17, 21
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....	5, 16
<i>Flatiron Health, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2020 WL 1320867 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	15
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17, 19
<i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Papermaster</i> , 2008 WL 4974508 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2008) .....	15
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Mallet &amp; Co. Inc. v. Lacayo</i> , 16 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	10

**Cases—continued**

*Marcam Corp. v. Orchard*,  
885 F. Supp. 294 (D. Mass. 1995).....15

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....19

*Ohio v. EPA*,  
144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024) .....4

*PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond*,  
54 F.3d 1262 (7th Cir. 1995).....14, 21

*Phoseon Tech., Inc. v. Heathcote*,  
2019 WL 7282497 (D. Or. Dec. 27, 2019).....14

*Texas v. Biden*,  
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....17, 19

*Wexler v. Greenberg*,  
160 A.2d 430 (Pa. 1960).....7

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

18 U.S.C.  
§ 1836(b)(1).....10  
§ 1836(d).....10  
§ 1839(5).....10  
§ 1839(6).....10  
§ 1839(6)(B).....10

15 C.F.R.  
§ 910.1 .....3  
§ 910.2 .....3  
§ 910.3 .....3  
§ 910.4 .....3  
§ 910.5 .....3  
§ 910.6 .....3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

*Non-Compete Clause Rule*, 88 Fed. Reg. 3,482 (Jan. 19, 2023).....2

*Non-Compete Clause Rule*, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024).....*passim*

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued**

**Uniform Trade Secrets Act**

§ 1(1) ..... 10  
 § 1(2) ..... 10  
 § 1 cmt. .... 10  
 § 2(a) ..... 10  
 § 3 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Am. Intell. Prop. L. Ass’n, 2019 Report of the Economic Survey  
 (2019) ..... 11  
 David S. Almeling *et al.*, *A Statistical Analysis of Trade Secret  
 Litigation in Federal Courts*, 45 *Gonz. L. Rev.* 291 (2010) ..... 11  
 NAM, *NAM Policy Positions* (2024) ..... 1  
 Pamela Passman, *Eight Steps to Secure Trade Secrets*, World  
 Intell. Prop. Org. (Feb. 2016) ..... 8  
 Pamela Passman *et al.*, *Economic Impact of Trade Secret Theft*,  
 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (Feb. 2014) ..... 6, 8  
 Restatement of Torts § 757, cmt. b (1939) ..... 6  
 Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition § 39 cmt. A (1995) ..... 7  
 Stout, *Trends in Trade Secret Litigation Report 2020* 40 (2020) ..... 11  
 Thomson Reuters Legal, *Trade Secret Litigation 101* (Nov. 23,  
 2022) ..... 11
